

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

PENNSYLVANIA STATE CONFERENCE OF
THE NAACP, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

AL SCHMIDT, in his official capacity as Acting
Secretary of the Commonwealth, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:22-cv-00339-SPB

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 4

 A. Pennsylvania Expands Mail Ballot Voting 4

 B. Litigation Ensues Over the Envelope-Date Requirement 6

 C. Thousands of Pennsylvanians Are Disenfranchised in the 2022 General Election Based on the Envelope Date Requirement..... 8

 D. Disenfranchised Voters and Non-Partisan Groups File This Action..... 13

ARGUMENT 14

I. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT ON THEIR MATERIALITY PROVISION CLAIM..... 14

 A. The Materiality Provision Prohibits Disenfranchising Voters Based on Inconsequential Paperwork Errors 14

 B. On the Undisputed Facts in the Record, Defendants Violated the Materiality Provision..... 17

 i. Pennsylvania voters were denied the right to vote..... 17

 ii. ... based on an “error or omission” on a “record or paper relating to ... [an] act requisite to voting” 18

 iii. ... that is “not material in determining whether such individual is qualified under State law to vote in such election.” 19

II. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT ON THEIR FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT CLAIM. 23

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Belitskus v. Pizzingrilli</i> , 343 F.3d 632 (3d Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Berkeley Inv. Grp. Ltd. v. Colkitt</i> , 455 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>In re Canvass of Absentee and Mail-In Ballots of Nov. 3, 2020 Gen. Election</i> , 241 A.3d 1058 (Pa. 2020)	6
<i>Chapman v. Berks Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 355 M.D. 2022, 2022 WL 4100998 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Aug. 19, 2022).....	7
<i>Condon v. Reno</i> , 913 F. Supp. 946 (D.S.C. 1995)	16, 18
<i>Doe v. Pennsylvania Bd. of Prob. & Parole</i> , 513 F.3d 95 (3d Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	23
<i>Fla. State Conf. of N.A.A.C.P. v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)	15, 16, 20
<i>Ford v. Tennessee Senate</i> , 2031, 2006 WL 8435145 (W.D. Tenn. Feb. 1, 2006).....	16, 18
<i>La Union del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott</i> , 604 F. Supp. 3d 512 (W.D. Tex. 2022)	20
<i>League of Women Voters of Ark. v. Thurston</i> , No. 20-CV-05174, 2021 WL 5312640 (W.D. Ark. Nov. 15, 2021)	15, 16
<i>Martin v. Crittenden</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 1302 (N.D. Ga. 2018)	16, 20
<i>McCormick for U.S. Senate v. Chapman</i> , No. 286 M.D. 2022, 2022 WL 2900112 (Pa. Commw. Ct. June 2, 2022).....	7

Migliori v. Cohen,
 36 F.4th 153 (3d Cir. 2022)*passim*

Obama for Am. v. Husted,
 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012) 23, 24, 25

Obama for Am. v. Husted,
 888 F. Supp. 2d 897 (S.D. Ohio)..... 23

Obama for Am. v. Husted,
 No. 12-cv-636, 2014 WL 2611316 (S.D. Ohio June 11, 2014) 24

Peters v. Lincoln Elec. Co.,
 285 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2002) 23

Polychrome Int’l Corp. v. Krigger,
 5 F.3d 1522 (3d Cir. 1993)..... 3

Ritter v. Migliori,
 142 S. Ct. 1824 (2022) 7

Ritter v. Migliori,
 143 S. Ct. 297 (2022) 7

Schwier v. Cox,
 340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003) 15

Schwier v. Cox,
 412 F. Supp. 2d 1266 (N.D. Ga. 2005) 20

United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.,
 340 U.S. 36 (1950) 7

United States v. Williams,
 124 F.3d 411 (3d Cir. 1997)..... 24

Washington Ass’n of Churches v. Reed,
 492 F. Supp. 2d 1264 (W.D. Wash. 2006) 20

Statutes

25 P.S. § 2602(z.5)(3) 4

25 P.S. § 3146.1 4

25 P.S. § 3146.2..... 4

25 P.S. § 3146.2..... 4

25 P.S. § 3146.2b..... 4, 5

25 P.S. § 3146.3..... 4

25 P.S. § 3146.4..... 4

25 P.S. § 3146.5..... 4

25 P.S. § 3146.6..... 4

25 P.S. § 3146.6(a) 5, 6, 21

25 P.S. § 3146.6(b) 5

25 P.S. § 3146.6(c)..... 5, 6, 21

25 P.S. § 3146.7..... 4

25 P.S. § 3146.8..... 4

25 P.S. § 3146.8(g)(4) 4, 5

25 P.S. § 3146.9..... 4

25 P.S. § 3150.12b..... 4, 5

25 P.S. § 3150.16(a) 5, 6

25 P.S. § 3150.16(b) 5

25 P.S. § 3150.16(c)..... 5, 6, 21

25 Pa. C.S. § 1301(a)..... 4, 20

25 Pa. C.S. § 3509 25

25 Pa. C.S. § 3511 25

25 Pa. C.S. § 3515(a)..... 3, 24

28 U.S.C. 1746 23

52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2)(B)*passim*

52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(3) 17

52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(3)(A) 18
52 U.S.C. § 10101(e)..... 17, 18
52 U.S.C. § 20301..... 24

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 14

Other Authorities

Act of Oct 31, 2019, P.L. 552, No. 77, § 8..... 4
H.R. Rep. No. 88-914 (1963), *reprinted at* 1964 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2391 15
